Due to foreign financial institution (20,558,706) - - - - (20,558,706)
Foreign liabilities   (1,491,332) (5,098)   -   -  -   (1,496,430)
Other liabilities   (823,369)   5,376   - -   (6,718)   (824,711)
Customer deposit (1,194,369) (219,213) (6,482) - (2,508) (1,422,572)
Total liabilities   (454,822,337)  (45,502,651)   (94,138) (473,262,545) (768,421) (974,450,092)

Net exposure at 30 June 2022   1,386,597,486  (36,603,029)   425,374 (383,618,678) 4,868,497 1,163,889,642

NBR Annual Report | 2022 - 2023 121

National Bank of Rwanda
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2023

6. Financial risk management (continued)

(c) Market risk (continued)

Currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis on currency risk
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the below mentioned
exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, of the Bank’s profit (due to changes in the fair value of
monetary assets and liabilities).

 Currency

carrying
amount

 5%
Depreciation

 5%
Appreciation

Assets Frw ‘000  Frw ‘000  Frw ‘000
USD  1,793,500,971  (89,675,049)  89,675,049
GBP 895,104  (44,755)  44,755
EUR 16,874,559  (843,728)  843,728
SDR 45,899,520  (2,294,976)  2,294,976
Other  4,519,420  (225,971)  225,971
 1,861,689,574  (93,084,479)  93,084,479

Liabilities
USD  726,013,196  (36,300,660)  36,300,660
GBP 324,708  (16,235)  16,235
EUR 46,338,980  (2,316,949)  2,316,949
SDR 414,709,010  (20,735,451)  20,735,451
Others  778,183  (38,909)  38,909

 1,188,164,077  (59,408,204)  59,408,204

Total (decrease)/increase   (33,676,275)  33,676,275
Effect on net surplus   (33,676,275)  33,676,275

At 30 June 2023, if the Rwandan Franc had weakened / strengthened by 5% against the major trading
currencies, with all other variables held constant, the impact on the Bank’s surplus would have been Frw
33,676,275,000 lower/higher (30 June 2022: Frw 21,473,518,000).

The table below shows exchange rates of major currencies applied during the year:

Currency Closing rate Closing rate Average rate Average rate
 30 June23 30 June 22 30 June 23 30 June 22

USD 1,164.55 1,014.34 1,164.55 1,014.34
EUR 1,26517 1,060.44 1,26517 1,060.44
GBP 1,469.43 1,230.44 1,469.43 1,230.44
SDR 1,553.37 1,351.99 1,553.37 1,351.99

[…]

Total assets   580,116,763  106,348,186  1,339,018,307  368,906,295  2,394,389,551
Currency in circulation   -  -  -  352,500,899  352,500,899
Government deposits   -  -  -  650,265,032  650,265,032
Due to local financial institutions   10,561,922  30,766,600  122,675,828  431,667,201  595,671,551
Due to International Monetary Fund   -  -  -  473,262,545  473,262,545
Due to foreign financial institutions  -  -  20,558,706  -  20,558,706
Foreign liabilities   -  -  -  3,553,374  3,553,374
Other liabilities   -  -  -  31,180,112  31,180,112
Total liabilities   10,561,922  30,766,600  143,234,534  1,942,429,163  2,126,992,219
Interest sensitivity gap at 30 June 2022 569,554,841  75,581,586  1,195,783,773  (1,573,522,868)  267,397,332

NBR Annual Report | 2022 - 2023124 NBR Annual Report | 2022 - 2023 125

National Bank of Rwanda
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2023

6. Financial risk management (continued)

(c) Market risk (continued)

Interest rate risk (continued)
Interest rate sensitivity analysis 30 June 2023

  Total carrying
amount June 2023

 0.50% increase  0.5% decrease

ASSETS   Frw ‘000  Frw ‘000  Frw ‘000
Foreign assets Cash and cash equivalents 505,394,436  2,526,972  (2,526,972)

 Foreign assets at FVTPL 633,229,410  3,166,147  (3,166,147)
 Foreign assets at FVTOCI 809,770,806  4,048,854  (4,048,854)
 Fixed Term Deposits 17,950,249  89,751  (89,751)
 IMF quota 256,441,282   1,282,206  (1,282,206)
 Due from foreign financial institutions 20,205,612   101,028  (101,028)

Domestic assets Government of Rwanda debt  52,553,074   262,765  (262,765)

 Government of Rwanda Eurobond
investments 112,295,468  561,477  (561,477)

 Loan and advance to banks 170,118,657   850,593  (850,593)
 Staff loans 12,262,443   61,312  (61,312)

Total  assets  2,590,221,437  12,951,105  (12,951,105)

LIABILITIES
Foreign financial liabilities Due to IMF 414,709,010   2,073,545  (2,073,545)
 Due to Foreign  Financial Institution 23,224,363  116,122  (116,122)

 Foreign liabilities 3,435,730   17,179  (17,179)
Domestic financial liabilities Due to local financial institutions 635,424,389   3,177,122  (3,177,122)
Total liabilities 1,076,793,492  5,383,968  (5,383,968)

Net interest increase/(decrease) 1,513,427,945  7,567,137   (7,567,137)
Impact on profit 1,513,427,945  7,567,137   (7,567,137)

NBR Annual Report | 2022 - 2023 125

National Bank of Rwanda
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2023

6. Financial Risk Management (continued)

(c) Market risk (continued)

Interest rate risk (continued)
Interest rate sensitivity analysis 30 June 2022

  Total carrying
amount June 2022

 0.50% increase  0.5% decrease

ASSETS   Frw ‘000  Frw ‘000  Frw ‘000
Foreign assets Cash and cash equivalents 738,859,660   3,694,298   (3,694,298)

 Foreign assets at FVTPL 553,930,833   2,769,654   (2,769,654)
 Foreign assets at FVTOCI 498,137,396   2,490,687   (2,490,687)
 IMF quota 281,784,931   1,408,925   (1,408,925)
 Due from foreign financial institutions 20,205,612   101,028   (101,028)

Domestic assets Government of Rwanda debt  17,214,052   86,070   (86,070)

 Government of Rwanda Eurobond
investments 100,052,688   500,263   (500,263)

 Loan and advance to banks 165,256,662   826,283   (826,283)
 Staff loans 12,156,078   60,780   (60,780)

Total  assets  2,387,597,912   11,937,990   (11,937,990)

LIABILITIES
Foreign financial liabilities Due to IMF 473,262,545   2,366,313   (2,366,313)
 Due to Foreign  Financial Institution 20,558,706  102,794  (102,794)

 Foreign liabilities 3,553,374   17,767   (17,767)
Domestic financial liabilities Due to local financial institutions 595,671,551   2,978,358   (2,978,358)
Total liabilities 1,093,046,176   5,465,232   (5,465,232)

Net interest increase/(decrease) 1,294,551,736   6,472,758   (6,472,758)
Impact on profit 1,294,551,736   6,472,758   (6,472,758)

NBR Annual Report | 2022 - 2023126 NBR Annual Report | 2022 - 2023 127

National Bank of Rwanda
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2023

6. Financial risk management (continued)

Fair value of financial instruments

A. Valuation models

The Bank measures fair values using the following fair value hierarchy which reflects the significance of the
inputs used in making the measurements.

Level 1: inputs that are quoted market prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical instruments.

Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable either directly (i.e. as
prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices). This category includes instruments valued using: quoted market